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to the yield, the factories will not be viable. Maharashtra Government have sent proposals ior different zones. There are three xones, Vidharbha, Marathwada and rest of Maharashtra. Will the Government wiH consider these proposals?
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will go into it.

*144. [The questioner (Shri Jagadish Jani) was absent for answer vide col. 40 infraj.

[ RAJYA SABHA ]

to Questions 8

Enactment of model flood law

*'145, SHRI KAILASH PATI
MISHRA: Will the Minister ot IRRIGATION be pleased to state:

(a) what are the losses accrued due to floods in each of the last three years; and

(b) whether enactment of a model flood law was suggested tb States in 1974 if so, what are the names of

States where it has been enacted?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN
THE MINISTRY OF IRRIGATION
(SHRi RAM NIWAS MIRDHA): (a)
On the basis of the information given by State Governments a statement shewing losses due to floods in the country during 1981, 1982 and 1983 is
enclosed.

IThe Centra) Government had circulated to the State? in July 1975 a Model Flood Plain Zoning Bill for enactment by the State Legislature.
So far only the State of Manipur has enacted the Legislation.

Statement

Fload losses in the country during

Area affected (in lakh Da,) . .
2 Damage to cropi—

(x) Area in lakh ha,. 5 .

{h) Value in Rs. crores . .
4 Damage to howies—
{a) Nos, . 5 : P
{b) Value in Rs. ervores
Cattle lost Nos, . .

Human Lives lose Nos. . " .

- S L 4

in Rs. crores . B . 3

Damage to public uiilitics in Rs. crores

Total damage to craps, houses & Public utilities

1981 1682 1983

57°3 2811 1532

g92°2 568 262
: 40795 58930 1279-02
748163 216465 2290884
. 139°49 38386 30661
- ; 5588 258218 153086
; 1038 148 3275
. 403-86 74065 87342
1182731 1713-92 245979
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(i) preparation of flood schemes;

control

(ii) acquisition of land and property.

(iii) land wuse regulations in flood planes;

(iv) prohibition and removal of obstruction in the river;

(v) disaster
paredness;

prevention and pre-

(vi) compulsory evacuation of people and property from areas when in danger of floods;

(vii) requisition of labour at times of emergency; and
(viii) contribution by beneficiaries.
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1984 ] to Questions 10
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fcSHRI M. M. JACOB; Sir, there is a particular type of flood that occurs in our State, especially from the sea.
During the time of this type of flooas. the sea waters enter the land and, in the State of Keraia, the sea waters have washed away the shores to a considerable extent and this has affected almost all the districts in Kerala in coastal area and 72 lives were lost. 1 would like to know whether the Government is aware of the representation made by the State Government regarding this and will this be included in. any model . law that may be enacted or in any other law?.
After all, it is the boundary of the State and that has to be considered as a boundary and has to be protected.

MR, CHAIRMAN: Yes. it is si very serious matter.

SHRI RAM NIWAS MIRDHA: Sir, sea erosion is a problem in some of our coastal States, particularly in Kerala and we are very much conscious of it ana we have been providing special loan assistance to Kerala for anti-sea-erosion works and, upto March 1984, the Central Government has given Rs. 32.46 crores to Kerala for anti-gea-erosion works and the outlay this year for this is Rs. 3.5 crores.

MR. CHAIRMAN: There is monazite-sand available there and you know it is one of the most valuable assets which you can have which is being washed away.

SHRI RAM NIWAS MIRDHA: That is one of the reasons why we do this. to Questions 16
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*146. [The questioner (Shri K.
Chathunni Master was absent. For answer vide col. 40-41 infra].

